Capitalized R&D costs2 (20)

Lease costs3 (19)

Restructuring and other 3

Adjusted EBITDA 313$

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 25%

Financial Reconciliations

23

Photon Control amounts converted to USD using a fixed CAD/USD exchange rate of 0.80
Reported IFRS gross profit, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin include adjustments to align with U.S. GAAP reporting.
Note 1: Atotech does not include depreciation expense and certain logistics costs in Adjusted GM. Depreciation expense of $14M and logistics
costs of $4M have been included to align with MKS financial reporting.
Note 2: Amortization of intangible assets for Atotech estimated based on amount reported for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020.
Note 3: Atotech capitalizes certain R&D costs in accordance with IFRS which have been adjusted to align with U.S. GAAP reporting of these
costs.
Note 4 Atotech presents certain lease costs in depreciation expense which have been adjusted to align with U.S. GAAP reporting of
depreciation expense.

For the twelve month period ending March 31, 2021

(in million USD) Pro Forma

Photon Pro Forma Combined

MKS Control MKS Atotech Company

Revenue 2,488$   52$   2,540$   1,305$   3,845$

Pro Forma

Photon Pro Forma Combined

MKS Control MKS Atotech Company

Reported gross profit 1,132$   31$   1,163$   699$   1,862$

Inventory charge related to exit of product groups 4   -   4   -   4

Reported Non-GAAP / Adjusted gross profit 1,136$   31$   1,167$   699$   1,866$

Depreciation expense and logistics costs1 -   -   -   (18)   (18)

Adjusted gross profit 1,136$   31$   1,167$   681$   1,848$

Adjusted gross margin 46% 52% 48%

Pro Forma

Photon Pro Forma Combined

MKS Control MKS Atotech Company

Reported operating income (loss) 519$   16$   535$   (82)$   453$

Acquisition and transaction costs 8   -   8   -   8

Amortization of intangible assets2 51   1   52   109   161

Asset and goodwill impairment 1   -   1   280   281

Inventory charge related to exit of product groups 4   -   4   -   4

COVID-19 adjustment (1)   -   (1)   -   (1)

Restructuring and other 14   -   14   3   17

Capitalized R&D costs3 -   -   -   (20)   (20)

Estimated annual cost synergies -   -   -   -   50

Adjusted operating income 596$   16$   613$   289$   952$

Pro Forma

Photon Pro Forma Combined

MKS Control MKS Atotech Company

Net income (loss) 403$   8$   412$   (321)$   91$

Interest expense, net 26   -   26   195   221

Provision for income taxes 87   4   90   61   151

Depreciation and amortization 94   2   96   454   550

EBITDA 610$   14$   624$   388$   1,011$

Stock-based compensation 31   -   31   -   31

COVID-19 related adjustments (1)   -   (1)   -   (1)

Inventory charge related to exit of product groups 4   -   4   -   4

Acquisition and transaction costs 8   -   8   -   8

Restructuring and other 14   -   14   3   17

Foreign exchange loss (gain) -   3   3   -   3

Asset impairment 1   -   1   -   1

Other (income) expense, net -   -   -   (16)   (16)

Capitalized R&D costs3 -   -   -   (20)   (20)

Lease costs4 -   -   -   (19)   (19)

Estimated annual cost synergies -   -   -   -   50

Adjusted EBITDA 666   17   683   336   1,068

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 27% 26% 28%